

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**2013-5093**

**CMS CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SERVICES,  
THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF BREMERTON,  
NATIONAL HOUSING COMPLIANCE,  
ASSISTED HOUSING SERVICES CORP.,  
NORTH TAMPA HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORP.,  
CALIFORNIA AFFORDABLE HOUSING INITIATIVES, INC.,  
SOUTHWEST HOUSING COMPLIANCE CORPORATION,  
and NAVIGATE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PARTNERS  
(formerly known as Jefferson County Assisted Housing Corporation),**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**and**

**MASSACHUSETTS HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

**Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in consolidated case  
Nos. 12-CV-0852, 12-CV-0853, 12-CV-0862, 12-CV-0864, and 12-CV-0869,  
Judge Thomas C. Wheeler.**

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,  
MASSACHUSETTS HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY**

---

Gabriel E. Kennon  
Cohen Mohr LLP  
1055 Thomas Jefferson St., NW  
Suite 504  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 342-2550 (telephone)  
gkennon@cohenmohr.com  
Attorney of Record for Plaintiff-Appellee

July 22, 2013

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CMS CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SERVICES v. UNITED STATES

No. 2013-5093

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    IF THE COURT DETERMINES THAT THE NOFA IS A PROCUREMENT CONTRACT, THE OUT-OF-STATE RESTRICTION ISSUE IS RENDERED NON- JUSTICIABLE .....	3
II.   THE NOFA RESTRICTIONS MUST BE UPHELD BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT CONTRARY TO LAW AND ARE REASONABLY DESIGNED TO MEET HUD'S LEGITIMATE NEEDS .....	4
A.   The NOFA Restrictions Cannot Violate Any Law Because the FGCAA Does Not Establish Any Legal Standard for Competition .....	5
1.   The FGCAA Does Not Incorporate Any Standard of Competition for Grants and Cooperative Agreements .....	5
2.   The Relevant Statute Authorizing HUD to Award Grants Under the NOFA Does Not Require Competition or a Standard of Competition.....	7
3.   Even if the FGCAA Incorporated a Level of Competition Similar to CICA, the NOFA Restrictions Would Meet the Higher Standards of Competition.....	9
B.   HUD Has Legitimate Interests That Necessitate Restricting Competition to Qualified Entities, and the NOFA Restrictions Reasonably Ensure Such Interests Are Met .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
1. The NOFA Restrictions Are Necessary to Ensure Qualified Entities Perform the Work, to Avoid Programmatic Disruptions, and to Advance the Benefits of Public Housing.....	12
a. HUD Has a Legitimate Need to Ensure That Awards Are Being Made to Qualified Entities.....	12
b. HUD Has an Interest in Ensuring That Awardees Can Proceed Without Litigation and Undue Interference With Programmatic Goals.....	14
c. HUD Has an Interest in Advancing Its Statutory Goal of Providing Safe, Affordable Public Housing.....	18
2. Appellants Overstate the Extent to Which the NOFA Restrictions Limit Competition .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Blue Dot Energy Co. v. United States</i> , 179 Fed. Appx. 40 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	9
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	6
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Marsh</i> , 721 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>Savantage Fin. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 700 (2009).....	9
<i>Strategic Hous. Fin. Corp. of Travis Cnty. v. United States</i> , 608 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Wit Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 657 (2004) .....	9
 <b><u>COMPTROLLER GENERAL DECISIONS</u></b>	
<i>ASC Grp., Inc.</i> , B-407136, Nov. 15, 2012, 2012 CPD ¶ 318 .....	9
<i>H.V. Allen Co., Inc.</i> , B-225326, <i>et al.</i> , Mar. 6, 1987, 87-1 CPD ¶ 260 .....	9, 10
<i>Lifeline Ambulance Servs., Inc.</i> , B-277415, Sept. 22, 1997, 97-2 CPD ¶ 83 .....	9
<i>Mobile Medic Ambulance Servs., Inc.-Recon.</i> , B-245445, <i>et al.</i> , Jan. 7, 1992, 92-1 CPD ¶ 3.....	12
<i>Petchem, Inc.</i> , B-222958, July 11, 1986, 86-2 CPD ¶ 63.....	12
<i>Petchem, Inc.</i> , B-235653, Sept. 7, 1989, 89-2 CPD ¶ 222 .....	12
<i>William B. Jolley</i> , B-208443, Nov. 17, 1982, 82-2 CPD ¶ 455.....	10

<i>United Sec. Servs., Inc., B-175203, et al., July 30, 1973, 73 CPD ¶ 82</i> .....	10
<i>Thermalon Indus., Ltd. v. United States, 34 Fed. Cl. 411 (1995)</i> .....	6

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	1, 4
10 U.S.C § 2361(a)(1).....	7
10 U.S.C § 2196.....	8
10 U.S.C § 2374.....	1, 2, 8
31 U.S.C §§ 6301-6308 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1437(a)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C § 1437f.....	8
FAR 11.002(a)(1)(ii).....	9

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

<i>Department of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development Appropriations Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-74, Title IV, Subtitle C, § 531(a), 113 Stat. 1047, 1109-10 (1999)</i> .....	8
<i>Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, § 201(a), 88 Stat. 633 (1974)</i> .....	8
<i>Housing and Urban-Rural Recovery Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-181, § 209(a)(1)-(2), 97 Stat. 1153 (1983)</i> .....	8
<i>Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform and Affordability Act, Pub. L. No. 105-65, Title V, § 524, 111 Stat. 1384, 1408 (1997)</i> .....	8
